

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY REV 02

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY OF MATERIALS AND ARTICLES WHICH WILL INTENDED TO  
COME INTO CONTACT WITH FOOD

1) We certify that the following products manufactured by us, transparent or coloured  
called: **GASTRONOMIA, RAVIPACK, MAPTIPACK**

given the packaging of foods indicated in the table:

(such as classification of 85/572/UE directives transposed from DM 26 April 1993 no. 220 and subsequent updates, Reg. UE N° 10/2011)

02	- Cereals and by-product, cookies products, bakery and pastries
03 02	- Candy
04 01	- Whole fruit, fresh or chilled, unpeeled
04 04	- Whole vegetables, fresh or chilled, unpeeled
06 01	- Fishes
06 02	- Crustaceans and molluscs
06 03	- Meats of all zoologic species
07 04	- Cheese

comply with the applicable European standards in the production of packaging intended to come into contact with food:

Reg. 1935/2004 UE

Reg. 1895/2005 UE

Reg. 2023/2006 UE (GMP)

Reg. 10/2011 UE (within the prescribed period from art. 22 "transitional provisions" and 23 "application")

Italian legislation:

DM 21/03/1973 and subsequent updates and adjustments

DPR 777/82 and subsequent updates and adjustments

and rules of standards environment:

Dir 94/62/UE and subsequent updates and adjustments

DL 22/97

Reg. 1907/2006/UE

2) The products mentioned are composed of:

**RAW MATERIALES USED:**  
**ADDITIVES** (when present):

**POLYPROPYLENE**  
Master batch for colours.

ISO 9001 - BRC/IOP

Via Damiano, 1 - 48024 Massa Lombarda (RA) - Italia  
Tel. (+39) 0545 979 511 - Fax (+39) 0545 979 600 - www.nespak.com  
SPA - Capitale 2.100.000 € - Reg. Imp. RA - CF - P, IVA 00383820396





3) States that:

These products are not subject to global and specific migration limits in the above mentioned and can be used for the food listed in item 1

These products do not contain substances subject to specific limitations and the limit of overall migration test conditions as follows:

These products may contain substances subject to restrictions.

In particular it is confidentially communicated that there may be presence of:

1. N,N-Bis (2-hydroxyethyl (C8-C18) amine PM ref# 39090
2. Synthetic ethoxylated amine (Ethanol, 2,2'-iminobis-, N-C12-18-alkylderives) 71786-60-2 ,
3. Di-butyl-phthalate 84-74-2 .
4. 2,2'-methylenebis(4,6-di-tertbutylphenyl) phosphate (CAS 85209-91-2)
5. 5.3 A mixture of Bicyclo[2.2.1]heptane-2,3-dicarboxylic acid, disodium salt (CAS 351870-33-2),

substances such as "Dual Use", Reg. 1333/08/CE e 1334/08/CE:

1. Sodium benzoate pm ref# 37600,
2. Glycerol monostearate

Food additives/flavourings:

1. E 470 (a) (Ref. No 89040 calcium salt, CAS No 1592-23-0)
2. E 471 (Ref. No 56585, CAS No 97593-29-8) max. 0,275 %.

They respect the limits of global and specific migration to conditions of the following test:

**SIMULANTS** for testing migration : (Reg.UE N° 10/2011) **A, B, C, D1, D2.**

#### CONDITIONS OF STANDING

Directive 85/572/CEE (adopted by DM 26 April 1993 no. 220) and subsequent updates – last Dir 2007/19/CE, Reg UE10/2011):

Time **10 days** temperature **40°C**

Also, these test condition correspond well to the condition:

time	<b>2 ore</b>	temperature	<b>70°C</b>
time	<b>15 minutes</b>	temperature	<b>100°C</b>

The limit of global migration is observed in the conditions of use mentioned above.

This statement comes from analytical tests carried out in accordance with the directives 82/711/UE and 85/572/UE and 97/48/UE and 21 march 1973 if applicable.

The calculations are made assuming that 1 kg of food to be in touch with 6 dm2 container.

4) The use of industrial or commercial products which are the subject of this statement is subject to verification of their compliance with the rules in force as their compliance technique in relation to the use to which they are intended.

5) This statement is valid from the date below and will be replaced if substantial changes in the manufacture of the product can change some essential requirements for the purposes of compliance or when the legislative references are updated.

Executed in Massalombarda, on 10<sup>th</sup> January 2013

Quality Manager

**NESPAK**

Via Damano, 1 - 43024 MASSA LOMBARDA (RA)

SPA - Capitale 2 100 000 €

Reg. Imp. RA - CF - P. IVA 00383820396

Tel. 0545 979 511 - Fax 0545 979 600